Decisﬁ.on.‘ No. ' 547‘;95 @Rﬁﬁgwﬁi

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of the REDWAY WATER co.,INC., o

gggwigtgggéggiggo§ncrease rates of L e
¥ and adjacent :

area, Redway, California; to estab- Application No. 38369

lish rates and to issue 2 $10,000

note. ‘

Prank H. McXee, for applicant;
Wolter J. Cavagnaro and A. Albert Ehrman,
for the Commission staff.

OPINIO

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, filed August 27, 1956,
and as amended September 25, 1956, Redway Water Co., Inc., seeks an
order of this Commission auéhorizing (1) increased fa@es and charges
for water sé;vice rendered.in'the unincorporated.cgmmgni;y of Redway,
Fumboldt County, and (2) the issuance of a note in the amount of.
$10,000 for capital additions proposed to be instélled.during¥the
year‘1957.
éublic Hearing

| After due notice, public hearing in the matter was held
before Examiner F. Everett EZmerson on February 19, 1957 at
Garberville.

Rates, Present and Pronosed

Applicant's present rates have been effective since July 15,

1949. Of the total of 315 active service connecvions, approximately




A-38369 NB

180 are sﬁpplied metered service. A comparison of charges for typi-

- cal metered usages is shown in the following tabulation.

:  Quantity : Monthly Charge : Per Cent .
:(Cubic Feet) : Present Rate Proposed Hate : Increase:

0 $ 1.50 $ 4.50 200

500 1.50 L.50 200
1,000 2.75 6.50 136
1,500 4.00 8.50 112
1,548 (Avg.Usage) 4.12 8.69 111
2,500 6.50 12.25 88
5,000 11.75 21.00 79

Applicant has been metering all new customers and, as funds

have permitted, has placed meters on flat-rate services. Such pro-
gram is to be continued and eventually all services will be netered.
Applicant's present flat-rate charges consist of a basic monthly
charge of $1.75 to which are added charges for gdditional residential
units on the same premises. For those services still to be served at
flat rates, applicant proposes hasic charges of $4.50 per month for
residential usage, $6.75 for service stations, $5.50 for auto courts
and $3.50 for summer homes. To these éharges‘would be added charges
for additional wunits and for irrigated areas.

Appli‘cant' s Operations

The two sources of water supply are a suap located on the
bank of the south fork of the Eel River and a spring located iﬁ the
subdivision. Water is taken through a number of perforated pipes
located in the river bYed to the sump. A 50-hp electiric ﬁotor drives
a centrifugal pump, capable of supplying BOQ gpz of water through
the system, €0 Two redwood tanks of 6O,OOO-I§nd«BO,OOO-gallon
capacity. The spring, with 2 minimum output of 20 gpm, empﬁies into
a 40,000-gallon concrete reservoir. A centrifugal pump driven by a
10-hp electric motor delivers water from this resérvoir to the two
storage tanks. A stand~by pump and moteor, located in ﬁhe spring
punp house, may be used for emergency purposes. Water from the river

source is chlorinated, but from the spring source is not so treated.

2=




The transmission and distridbution system consists of
approximately 46,000 feet of pipe, ranging in size from 1% to
6 inches. The "backbome" of the distribution system is a h—inch‘
nain whick, while édequate when the syétem was first installed, has
become inadequate in recent years. As a result, appiicant has pro-

hibited "open-hose™ usage, swimming pool service and the washing of

automobiles during the past three summer Seasons. In order ToO cor-

rect system inadequacies,'applicant proposes, by cidsummer 1957, to
install approxdimately 3,500 feet of 8~inch main in parallel wiﬁh the
existing primary 4~inch main. By so doing, the major poftion of the
system will experience a vastly improved service during'times-bf
heévy or peak water usage. An additional 1,500 to 2,000 feet of
8-inch main may be needed in the near future in order to provide a
similarly improved service on the balance of the systenm.

Applicant's officers have personally éccomplished nearly
all construction, repair and maintenance work on the system. rPrior
to April, 1956, practically all of such work was doﬁe without labor
charge to the company. Zven so, applicant has barely met operating
expenses through its revenues. If full normal expenses-and_costs
had been charged to the system, losses would have been readily
appareng in each year's operations. Neverﬁheless, applicant hés from
the beginning invested all of ite income, from whatévér‘sources, in
meeting the public's demands for water service. Nov&ividends'have
éver been declared or paid on its $48,000 of outstanding stock.

Applicant does not have intérnal sources sufficient to
finance its proposed 1957 capital addivions for improvem‘ent of the
water system. It proposes to borrow the fﬁnds from a bank ahd toa
that end has arranged for a loan of $10,00b unsecured by mértgage
but on the cosignatures of two of its officers, repayable monthly in

equal amounts of $300, including payment on principal and 6 per cent




- -A.'-38‘369 "NB -. ' .

interest. Appiicant's un@erscaﬁding with the bank officlials, however,
is that granting of the loan is contingent upon applicant's obtaining
rate relief in an amount Sufficieht.to enable applicant to earn ;
fair return on its over-all investdent in plant. The loan is to be
expended for 3,500 feet of 8~inch méin, the reroofing of a reservoir
and. the purchase of additionai meters.

- Summary of Earnings

| Evidence respecting applicant's earning position was pre-
sented through exhibits attached to the application and supporting
oral testimony by applicant's officers. In addition, as is usual in
proceedings of this nature, members of the Commission staff presented
both oral and documentary evidence as to the results of their inde-
pendent investigation of applicant's operations. From such evidence
we conclude that the following tabulation fairly indicates the
results of system operations during the yvear 1956 and p?os;ective}y
for the year 1957 at applicant’s existing rates and at the rates
which applicant requests this‘Commission to authorize.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

: :  Year 1956 Year 957 , :
4 Iten :Present Rates:Present Rates:zeguested nates:
Operating Revenues $12,510 $14,400 £31,300
Operating Expenses '
Before Taxes & Deprec. 10,420 10,800 10,800
Taxes 1,160 1,300 6,800
Depreciation . 2,280 2,400 2,400
Total Oper. Exps. 13,860 la,%g% . 20,000
Net Revenue ( ) (130) 11,300
Rate Base (Deprec.) 63, 70,000 70,000
Rate of Return Loss Loss ié.l%
(Red rigure)

The evidence is clear, as the above tabulation indicates,
that revenues obtained from exdisting water rates are icadequate to
meet applicant’s reasonable needs. Applicant has conclusively

demonstrated that it is extitled to rate relief. The rates which

Sy




T A-38366 NB

applicant has proposed, however, would yield revenues substantially
greater than 2 reasonable return would require. In this connectien,
applicant's president testified that applicant had little experience

to draw upon for the design of a proper rate structure, this being

its first rate proceeeing, and that the proposed rates were selected

by him "in the abstracet.”.

Customer Participation

Two of applicant's customers testified at the hearing. Two
others, while in attendance, did not testify but placed questions to
applicant's witnesses through the examiner. The testimohy of one
witness concerned the ability of customers to pay higher rates and
emphasized the seasonal nature of employment in the area and the wage
or salary brackets of residents. The other witness testified that
although service generally has been good, chlorine content seems to
be high in the summer and muddy water 15 experienced during or |
following heavy storms in the winter. The questions of the non-
witnesses elicited the information that much recurring damage has
been done to water mains by heavy lumber mill machines operating in
the area, all such damage being beyond the control of applicant but
requiring frequent emergency repairs and attendant interruptions to

water service.

Conclusions
| Applicant is in need of and entitled to an improvement in

i1ts earning position. In view of the evidence we conclude that a
rate of return of 6.5 per cent on a depreciated rate base of $70,000
is fair and reasonable for this utility. Such a return will produce
a net revenue, after due allowances for all reasonable operating
expenses including provisions for taxes end depreciation, of $4,550,
a sumr more than adequate to service its debt. The rates hereinafter

authorized should provide applicant with such sun. Ve find,

..5-




- ‘ .

A-38369 NB x

therefore, that the increases in rates and charges authorized are

Justified and that present rates and charges, ia 30 far as they dif-

fer from those authorized herein, are for the future unjust and

unreasonable.

The order herein will authorize applicant to undertake the
proposed loan of Slo;OOOfand‘to.issue a note theréfor'as requésted,
it being the opinion of the Commission that the money, property or
labor to be procured or paid for through such issuance is reasonably
required for the purposes hereinabove stated and that such purposes
are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to dperaéing
expenses or io income. While such loan will meet the immediate neceds
of applicant, it seems apparent that applicant should now also look
towards financing another 1,500 to 2,000 feet of”s-inchimaih and:
attempt to negotiate a longer term loan of an amount sufficient to
meet the combined financial requirements of the 1957 construction
and the soon-to-be-required additional main.

At the present time, two motels, one trailer court and two
service stations are being served on a flat rate basis, although the
flat rate schedule is applicable only to residential service. These
customers and any other business or nonresidential customers should
receive metered Service as soon as practicable. No further or simi-
lar rate deviations should be permitted to exist.

Applicant's existing rules governing its relations with its
customers do not reflect present-day utility practices. Applicant
will be required.to file revised rules, together Withlan up-to~date
zariff service area map and a comprehensive service and facili~ o«
ﬁies nmap..

With respect to épplicant’S'metering program, applicant
should meter all new customers as they are connected. All multiple

dwelling premises should be transferred from £1at rate %0 metered’

b




. k-a@@ " NB ®

service during the year 1957. The balance of flat rate services
should be transferred to metered service as rapidly as funds will
permit, to the end that applicant's e tire system may be fully
metered within a reasonable time. '

Applicant should initiate a regular program of flushing

' mains and should pay particular attention to the desirability of

flushing during and following stormy weather, to the end that tur-

~ bidity of the water may be kept at a minimunm.

Redway Water Co., Inc., having applied to this Commission
for an order authorizing imcreases ir rates and charges for water
‘service rendered in Redway and vicinity, Humboldt Cbunty, and author-
izing issuance of a $10,000 note, public hearihg thereon having been
held, the matter having been submitted and now being ready for deci-
sion, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commission, on or after the effective date of this érder and in con-
formance with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the schedules
of rates attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not less than
five days'™ notice to the public and to this Commission, to make such
rates effective for all service rendered on and after May 1, 1957.

2. Applicant is authorized to issue 2 note in the sum of
$10,000 substantially in the form and under the terms set forth in
the exhibit attached to the amendment %o application herein filed
September 25, 1956, for the purposes descridbed in the foregoing
opinion. |

3. Applicant, within sixty days after the effective date of

this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission rules

-7




.A:38369 NB ® @

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day opeygting
practices,_together}with four copies of a tariff service area nap,
accepﬁable to this Commission and in accordance with the requireﬁencs
of General Order No. 96. Such rules and tariff cervice area map
shall become effective upon five days' notice to the Cqmmissio# and
to the public after-filing as hereinabove provided.

L. Applicant, within sixty days after the effective date of
this order, shall file four copies of a comprehensive map drawn to
an indicated scale not sﬁaller than 400 feet to the inch, delineat- .
ing by appropriate markings the various tracts of land andlterritory
served; the principal water p;oduction, storage and distridbution
facilities; and the location of the various water systex ;ropefties
of applicant. |
| 5. Beginning with ﬁhe year 1957, applicanz shali determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the deﬁreciable utility plant by
a2 rate of 3.0 per cent. This rate shall be used wntil review indi-
cates iﬁ should be revised. Applicant shall review the depreciation
rate using the straight~line remaining life method whenever substan—
tial changes in depreciable utility plant occur and at intervals of
not more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in con-
formance with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be sub-
mitted to this Commission. |

6. Applicant, on or before'August 15, 1957, sball.;nstali and
place in operation not less than 3,000 feet of S-incﬁ pain eﬁzendihg
from the river pumping plant toward the storage5tanks.

7. Applicant, on or before December 31,'1957, shall install
and place in service meters on all active service connections'now
being furnished service under Schedule No; 2LX, Limited Temporary |
Flat Rate Service, and shall inform this Commission-inwriiing of

the completion of such metering within ten days after the date on




| A-38369 NB @

which the last of such meters shall have been installed and placed

in service.

8. Applicant, on or before July 1, 1958, shall install a new
Toof on its 40,000-gallon concrete reservoir.

9. Within fifteen déys after compliance with each requirement
as set forth in the foregoing paragraphs & and &, applicant shall
advise this Commission in writing of the date on which such come-
pliance was effected.

10. Applicant shall file 2 report as required by General Order
No. 24-4, Which order, in so far as applicable, is made part of this
order. ' '

ll.”'The éuthority hereinabove granted to issue a ﬁbﬁ; will
become effective when applicant has paid the minimum fee prescribed
by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, whicn fee is 325.

In other respects the effective date of this order qhall be twenty
_ days after the date

e 027/ o
Dated at ;ﬁ peete® | California, this < >/ day

A L. : 1957./ )
3 resfdent

ﬂ-\ M%Olu\bx -,

Commissioners

: PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION |
STATE OF GALIROTIA !




Schedule No. 1

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to ell metered water service furnizhed on an annual.basis.

TERRITCRY

The unincorporated commmity of Rodway and vicinity, Humboldt County.

RATES

Per Moter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Por Month

First . 500 ¢Uafte OF 1085 eevvercrvnennnnnnnnn. 3 3.00
Next 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. «30
Nm 3,000 cu-f‘t-, per 100 cuof't- ‘Sevosssunvana -25
Next 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 ctefte .ovveeen.n... 20
OVOI‘ 20,000 cu-ft., por 100 cu.Lt. sensssssnrrre .15

Anmual. Minfmm Charges- Por Motor
Per Tanr

For 5/8 x 3fi~inch meter or 3/4-inch Dotor ...... B 36.00 |
FOI‘ lﬁ-1nCh. meter Secrevessvensrrsscsnnins - 60.00 i
For IB-I0CH DOTOT  veverirrrirnerrannennnnn  108.00
For 2~1nch MOOr se.cciiiiriiicicnnnenn.. 156,00
For 3=InCh DOTOT evevvrecnrerrvennocncnns 264,.00
For L=inCh DmOtOr .ivevsececersonccvnvnna. 420.00.

The Anpuol Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each menth
waich one twolfth of the ammual minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The utility at its option will install either a 5/8 x 3/l or
3/li~ineh motor. -

2. The above ampusl minimum charges apply to service during the
12-month perded comxencing January 1 and are duwe in advance. L customer who
has established his poraenency by having paid for servico during caeh of the




Sehodule Noa 1
ANYUAL, GENERAT, METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITTONS—Contd.

proceding 12 months may eloct to pey the annual minimum charge on & monthly
basis equal to one twolfth of the sanual minfmmm charge. '

zay bo billed monthly, bimonthly or quarterly st the option of
& nopcwmulative monthly consumption basis.




A-38360 NB

Schedule No. 1S
SEASONAL MATERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

. Applicable to a1l motered water service furnishod om a seasomal basis.

TERRITORY
" The mincorporated cormunity of Rodway and vici.niﬁy, Humboldt County.

RATES Por Moter

Eog Month
Monthly Quzmtity Rotes:

First 500 cU.ft. oF 10SS eeseeeveccnvnrevinveene B 3.00
Nm 1’500 cucf‘t-, pe.‘l' 100 Cu.ft- ----.oa-.o-opo-- -‘4-30
Noxt 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 €Reft. wevvevecvonenn. 25
Next 15,000 cueft., por 200 Cuifte cecevveecivennn e
Ovor 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

smesnsscssansnn . 015

: ; Por Motor
Seasorel Minimm Chergo: Eor Seasor,

For the é-month period May through Octobor: |
For 5/8 x.3/l~inch motor or 3/i-inch moter .. $27.00

SPECTAL _CONDITIONS

L. Tbo soasonal minimum charge 4s dwo in advanco and will ontitlo tho
customer 10 500 cublc foot of water oach momth or a nornewulative basis during
tho months May through October.

2. Tho charge for water used in excess of +ho gquantity allowed oach
month for “he seasonal ninimum charge may bo billed monthly, bimonthly or
quarterly at tho option of the utility or a noncumilative monthly consumption
basis

-

3. Customors who havo peid tho scasonal minfmum charge nay obtain
sorvice during any othor months of the samo calenda= yooxr at tho monthly

quartity rates upen written notice to tho wtility stating tho months in
which such servico is dosirod. ‘




Schodule No. 2
ANNUAL, GENBRAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceblo to all flat rate wator servico fmnﬁ.shed_ oz gn oanmual basds.

JERRTTORY
The wincorporated commumity of Rodway and vicinity, Eumboldt County.

RATES Por Sorvico Connoction

_ ' Doz Yone
1. For a 3inglo family residonco or bus— :
inoss establishmont including prooises _
not oxcooding 7,500 square foot in arca ...... $39.00

a. Por oach 100 squere foot of area Per Yontz
" dn excess of 7,500 square feot

during. the é=momth peried May

“through October

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above ammmal flat rato applios to servico during the 12-menth
poriod cormencirg Jemuary 1, amd is duo 4n sdvance. A customor who has
o3tadblished his permanoncy
12 morths may elect to poy the armusl flat rete charge on o monthly basis
cquel to cme twolfth of tho amnuel “lat rate chargo. '

2. KLl sorvice mot covered by the abovo classification will be furaishkod
- only on a metered basis.

A moter may bo installod at option of utility on.‘l,y for ebove classi-
fication in which event sorvice thoroalter will bo fwmished on tho basis of

Schedule No. 1, Annusl Gonoral Moterod Servico, or Schodule No. 15, Seasonal
Motored Servico.




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

Serodulo No. 2SR
SEASONAL. RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY ‘

Applicablo to all rosidontisl flat rato water sorvice fum.‘!.sﬁad on a
soasonal basis.

TERTITORY )
The wnincorporated community of Redwsy aod vicinlty, Humboldt Comnty.

RATES | © Par § ca Commne
Seasonal Chargé:

For tho 6-nmonth period May
through October:

For o singlo fexily mesidenco T
including promises ecevssvevese... $30.00

. Monthly Charge:

For oach additional month
of the samo calondar VOB evvevrrrrsss ‘ s 3-50

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Al soasonal sorvice mot covored by tho abeve classification /
will be fuwrnished only om a metered basis. .

2. A metor may bo installed at epticn of utility cxly for above classim.
fication in which ovont service thoroaftor will be furnishod on tho basis:of

Schedule No. 1, Anvual Genoral Metered Service » or Schodule No. 1S, Scascnal
Motered Service. ‘

3. Customers who have pafd the seasenal charge may obtain service dur '
ing any other months of tho same calender yoar at the monthly chargo upon
writton notico %o the utility stating the momths in which sorvice 15 desired.




| Schodule No. 2LX
LIVITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILTTY

Applicable to all wator sorvice furmishod on & tomporary flat rate basis.

TERRITORY |
The wincorporatod cormumity of Redway, Humboldt County.

RATES : Por Sorvice Comnoction
Por Month ’

1. Tor a single femily residenco or
business establichment including

prordses not oxcooding 7,500 :squa:é
foet in aron rPeesesssdrrrncvnnnssssnennnus 63.25

&. For cach additional rosidentisl - |
uwnit on the s&mo promises ..ceevevesa. 2.00

For cach sorvico station, garage,

or used car lot with car washing
f&cui‘ti@s -.o.---;:.--’J-.--..oo----.--c.n 4.50

Baso rato for auto court or trailer park .. 3.25

a. Additional for each auto court ’
wnlt or euto trailer on promises .... 1.25

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Sorvico undor this schodule will bo continued to customors served
horeunder a3 of the effoctivo date of this tariff shoet, and wntil such time

as meters ere installed. Servico thoreafter will bo furnishod on tho basis
of Schodule No. 1, Ammusd Gonoral Motered Sorvico. '

2. This schedule will be effoctive only to and including Docombor 31,
1957, and will theroaftor de withdrawn. i




